
Titus County SherifPs Office
lal Sorth Vl' lllar, Mo.ra Ple.t r, T.rti ?5{55

Ptooc (]'()3) Yr2 .4641
Frr (t03) 57, - m3t

Timothy C. Ingram, Sherifi

To: Judge Kent Cooper
From: SgL Clint Bain
Ref: Big Hill Estates [Taylor and Trey Smith (dba: JSMTP llc)]

D^tei 12262023

Sir,

Recently Taylor Phillips Smith has submiued an OSSF Site Plan for their proposed subdivision oo
CR4340. The current legal description for the property is Thomas Hill survey ABS 002@ TR 705
(6.0 acres) GEO # 00260-0000G00705. After survey the total usable acreage lvas reduced to 5.73
acres. The p,roposed Big Hill Estates will be established by dividing the property into two tracts or
parcels with lot #1 being 4.73 acres aud lot #2 being I acre. Both lots have road fiontage for ingress
and egress md there will not be a need for interior road construction.

The OSSF Site plan was compleed by Professional Engineer George Sanford and meets the
roquire,ments listed in TAC 285.4 and my approval.

Respectfully,

Sgt. Clint Bain

(-



George sanford, P.E.

226cn4?2{
Mt Pleasant, Texas 75455

November 1Q 2023

Sit€ Address

1iro3 cR 4340

Omaha, Teras 75571

JSMTP LIT

A) Site Plan

h-'rl'
4t
otl

The attached site plan is for the following legal description: Hill, Thomas ABS 002G0

Owner: JSMIP LLC

Parcel lD: 323584

GEO lD0@6&000fiX)0705
Tract 29D0

Legal Description: Hill, Thomas ABS 00260
Sttus: t03 CR 43t10

Omaha, T€xas 75571
Aseage: 5.73 acr€s

B) Topognphk Map

See Attached

Cl 100 year Floodplain Map
See Attached

D) SoilSurvey
See Attached

Based on Table V Crheria for standard Subsurhce Absorption Systemt th€ area is

unsuhable for standard subsurfuce absorgtion systems due to presence of Class lv soils

along ttre sidewall or within two feet below the bottom of the excavation {except for
pumped effluent and EI)

El Location of Water wells
Ihere are no private water wells within the restrictlve Buldelines as described in Table

28s.e1(10,.

84266



F) Locations of Easements

These easements andude utfiities and road maintenance. Overhead line requires a I foot
easement as descriH in Table 285.91(10). There are multiple oil and Eas pipelines whh no
lin€s in service.

G) orainage Plan

Drai age foi the property consists of road ditches and naturdl orerland drainage.

construction processes will not hamp€r drainage of t,Ie property

H) OSF Systems Meetint Requirements

The following systems are suitable for tie Class lv soils as found on the propertv-

Lined E-T

Unlined E-T

Pumped Effl uent Drainfi eld

Drip lrriSation Septic Tanly'Filter

Low Pressure Dosin8 Secondary Treatment
Surface Application secondary Treatment

Surfac€ Appllcatbn l{on6tandard Treatment

The purposed plated subdivision is a 6.00 acre tract in Trtus County. The property is acressed by FM

1000. The proposed division is for two tracts of land.

Tract 1-4.73 Acres

Tract 2-1.00 Acres

GTORGE E SANFORO

84266



AttacfimentA

Site Plan
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soll Map-camp Frahklln, Mgl.16, 8nd TltJ! countlgg, Texa6
(Attadtmont D)

MAP LEGEND MAP INFORMATION

fho soilsJrveF that compdsB your AOlt{.rs mapped at
1:24,000.

Vlarnlng: Soll lrap may not be valld at hl3 8cale,

Enl6rgsmsnt ot maps beyond th6 scale of mapphg can caus€
mlBund6rutandlnO ol tho d€teil ot mapPln0 end ecorracy of 60ll
llna placsmsnt, The maps do not sho}t th6 srnall aroas ol
@nlrastng golls th6t could heve been 6hown 6t a mors datsiled
ECale.

Pl.ag. rlly on th6 bat saalo on eadr map lhect br map
mca!ur!mant9,

Salrca of Mepi Natural Rosourc.s Conserv atlon Servlca
l ,bb Sqll Surv€y URLI
CoordhEtc Syltom: !g\bb Mrr.ator (EPSG:3857)

MEps lrom the Vtbb Soll Suryey alg bg€ed on the W€b Mercstor
proJcdlon, whlch pr"$rves dlrodion and thape but dlstorts
di*ancr and arca. Aprojedion that prcarrvagalea, e.rdr as thG

Ablra oqual€rea @dcptolgdion. *lould be used it morE
aGJrato calculatlons of dldane orar68 are Equirrd.

'fhle procud le gancrated liom he USDA*.IRCS ortlfisd data a3
ol ttr€ vffBlon dat€(6)ll3ted belo$.

SollsufleyAr"!: cgmp, Franklln, Moris, and Tltu3 Countl6s,
Tcxar
SuNryArsa Drb: VarBlon 20, 6tP5, 2023

Soll map unlts arr labeled (6s spgc6 allo'A8) hr map ccalrE
1r50,000 or lEr!.r.

Dat.(s) aerial lmao€s were photoocph.di DatE not avsiiablo

Tho orthophoto or oth6t ba6s map on whl$ thc eoll llnca woro
compllcd snd dlgltlzed prcbably dllfers lrom the badgound
lmao6ry dl*lsyed on tho.a maps.Asa ra8ult, Some mlnor
Bhlltn! ol m8p unlt bounderla6 may bs 6vld€ nt,

A,t. ol hnn.t 6CI)
Are. ollnt r.l (AO)
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Sod Map-&mp, FranKin, l,lonis, ard Trtus Courltlls, Texas Atta.irn€nt O

Map Unit Legend

ltrp Unat Symbol M.p Unat N.mc Aqts ln AOI Pcr€sr ofAol

BoC Bo,vi€ fne sandy loan, 1 to 5
percent slopes

8.7 38.0%

CsE Cutht ert fine sandy loam, I to
25 percer{ slop6

10.5 45.9%

KIC Kirvi. very fin6 sardy loam, 3
to I percet{ slopos

2.1 9.29i

Kqc Kiflin gravdly fne sandy lo€trr,
2 to 8 porcert slop6

00 0.1%

TaA TalcoRaim cdnplex, 0 to t
percefit slopes

1.6 6.896

ToLla foa Araa oI lntarsrt ?2.9 't00-0j6

\a!/bb Sdl Sufv€y
tlatiorEl Co@e{Btir€ Soil Su,v?y

-
Natral R.rourca3
Con!€wadon Sarvice

11t3or2023
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FEE RECEIPT lll'7/2023 l:05:34PM

3577207

TITUS COUNE' TAX OFFICE
110 S li'ADlSOf SU|TE A
MOUNT PLEASANT, TX 75455

JSMTP LLC
1403 cR 4330
OMAHA, TX 7557I

10319 TAX CERTIFICATES 11t7t2023 2023 10.00 10.00

Credit Card AM EX )U€818 Conv. Charge 0.00 10.00

Receipt lssued in Accordanca w{h Sect'on 31 075 of the T6xas Property Tax cod€

Tax Ofrice

Payer Name and Addrart

Receipt Numb€r

Fee lO Fee Oelcription Fee oate Amount Dua Amount Paid

Payment Type Total PaidOperator Batch lD Balch D*cription Oate Pald

oelcdption AmountTenderTypo Detail3



f n123. 1:M PM

All Transactions Approysd

Bureau: 6806269 . Tltus County, TX Prop Tax WEB

Property lD Number

Property Taxos: TAX CERT

Payment lD: 1002E1706818

Payment

TotalAmounts + All Fees:

Certified Payments

Amount Qty Conv. Result
Fee

$10.00 1 $2.00 Approved

s12.00

Hilg^EFIT,FIEq
by deluxe.

BILLING lNFORMATION
Payment will be billed to:
KANDIS T SMITH

Card ending in...2012 (American Express)
Processed at 11/07/2023 1:04;46 PM CST

LEGAL NOTICE
C..tifi.d P.ym.tt p@id.8 a .oNic. tor consum.E .rd bu5in..E.. to rnat p.ym.nt vl. $.ir crudlt c.d lo. v.rioos lyp.s ot s.Nic6 and tax.5.
By utili:i.g C.rlili.d P.yhdr., you, rh. c.rdholdor. aE suu6t to th. lollowing t n. .nd conditlon.. 8y .ubmltting your paym.nl lhrcugh C.nif..l
Paym.nr.. you .. .!man! to th. t ms and condiuons listed in th. L6!al Notlc6 linl b.lor. Pb... r..d .ll l.m. .nd conditoB 6re{ully,

Priv.cy ShlM.nt -M-G.nm.dp.ym.nG-muPrivacrslat rerlcp!
Leg.l Notk -nr.c.df.dpryment neuLegal otlcls..spt

httpsr/quicksti.cerlifedpayments,neUDigitalReceipt.aspx?BureauCode=6806269&Tellerld=AMROACH&WrklD=370198&EMailReceipt=True&Multigur... 111



TAX RECEIPT 1110712023 0'l:03PM

TITUS CgUNTY TAX OFFICE
.I 10 S MADISON SUITE A
MOUNT PLEASANT, TX 75455

PAID BY:

SMITH, KANDIS TAYLOR
405 CR 3095
COOKVILLE, TX 75558

Date Po6{ed
PaymedT}!e
Paymeji Cod€
Tot l P.ld

11tO712023

Full
1,O.56

Receipt Number

3577206

Property lD Geo
3235U 00260-00000-00705

Legal D6cription
HILL, THOMASABS 00260 TR 705 6.OAC

Situs DBA Name
1403 CR 4340

Year Rate Taxable Valuo Sllrt * Vold

Own€r rtlte and AddrBs
COOK JOHN LOWELL
1403 COUNTY ROAD 4340
OMAHA, TX 7557,I

Discnts P&l Att Foes Overage Amount Pd

000 000 000 000 871

000
044

000
000

0.00
000

000
0.00

10.67
21 18
rO.56

Balance Due As Of 11/07/2023: .00

L€gal Acr6
6.0000

Entity
NTX Community

College
Trtars County
Hospibl
Trtus County

2023 0 11000 7,923 5514

Orlglnal T8x

a.7'l

10.67
21-62

2023
2023

0.18204
0 36900

5.860
5,860

5514
5514

N

N
N

Tender
Cred( Card

Dotal13
At EX Y\X$380 Conv.Charge 0.00

Description Amount
40 56
rO.56

Total Paid
40 56

Operator

Page: 1

Batch
9303 (AMY11/1712023)

Receipt issued in Accordance wjlh Section 31.075 of the Teras Property Tar Code



11n n3. 1:02 PM

PA Y M E N T S

Certified Payments

Amount Qty Conv
Fee

Result

$42.s6

CERTIFIED
by deluxe.

All Transactions Approved

Bureau: 6806269 - Titus County, TX Prop Tax WEB

Property lD Numbor

Properq Taxes: 323584

Payment lD: 100281706380

Payment

TotalAmounts + All Fees:

BILLING !NFORMATION
Payment wlll be billed to:
KANDIS T SM]TH

Card ending in...20'12 (Ame can Express)
Processed al 11107 12023 1 iO2:20 PM CST

LEGAL NOTICE
Csti6.d P.ym.l! prdld.r . ..dlo lor con3ohoE and bGi.636 lo mak. p.ym.nL yi. 6.t. c..dlt qd tor v.rio!5 tyD.s ot $ryic6 .nd 1d.5.
By utilizing C.nii.d P.ym.i., you, th. drlhoLLr, .E subj*t io UE folbwing t rmr .nd condnbn3. Ay .sbmlrlng your payrenr thrcugh C.rrif,.d
P.ym.nE, you .r..gr..lng io th. t rh. .nd condilions list d in th. L.,grl Nolic.! tint l'.lor. PLr!. r...1 .ll t m. end conditlom @6tu1t

P.lv.cySLt m.nl -,*.c.rtili.dp:ym.nL.n6t Prlv:caslaLm6nt...Dr
Leg.l l{o0ca -iB.c.nfl.dp.ymrnt .nGuL.g.lNolles,..pi

https/quicksti.certifiedpayments.neUDigitalReceipt.aspx?BureauCode=6806269&Tellerld=AMROACH&WrklD=370198&EMailReceipt=True&MultiBur... 111

$40.56 1 $2.00 Approved



Through Tax Year
2023 TAX CERTIFICATE Certificate #

12035
lssued By:
Titus County Appraisal District
PO Box 528
Mount Pleasant, TX 75456-0528

Owner lD: 147430
COOK JOHN LOWELL
1403 COUNTY ROAD 4340
OMAHA, TX 75571

Propetty lnformation
Property lD: 323584 ceo lD: 00260-00000-00705
LegalAcres: 6.0000
Legal Desc: H|LL. THoMAS ABS 00260 TR 705 6.0AC
Situs: 1403 CR 4340 TX
DBA:
Exemptions: HS

100.00% For Entities
ChapelHill ISO

Outstanding Litigation Fees
Fee Description

TAX CERTIFICATES

Total Fees Oue:

lmprovement HS:
lmprovement NHS:
Land HS:
Land NHS:
Produclivity Market
Produdivity Use:
Assessed Value

Property ls r€celvlng Ag Use

Value lnformation

CurenUDelinquent Taxes
This is to certify that, after a car€fu| check of the tax records of this office, the following delinquent taxes, penahies, intsrest
and any known coats and expenses as provided by Tax Code 533./t8, are due on the described propedy for the follorying
taxing unit(s):
Year Entity Taxable Tax Due DiscJP&l Attomey Fee Total Due
Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fes Oate

11t07 D023

Amount Due
't0.00

10.00

10.00

0
0

't 5,300
0

76.500
450

8,920

Tax Certificate lssugd for:
Chapel Hill ISD

Taxes Paid in 2023
3.79

May Be CosG if Suit is Pending

Total Due if paid by: 1213112023

Date of lssue:
Requested By:
Fee Amount:
Relerence #:

It applicable, th€ abov€-desc.ibed property haslis receiving special appraisal bassd on its use, and additional rollback taxes may become
due based on the provisions of the sp6cial appraisal (Comptroller Rule 9.3040) or property omitted from the appraisal roll as described
under Tax Code Sgction 25.21 is not included in this certitlcate Fax Code Section 31,0E(bI.

Pursuant to Tax Code Section 31.08, if a person transfers property accompanied by a tax certificate that erroneously indicates that no
delinquent taxes, penalties or interest are due a taxing unit on the property or that fails to include properg because of its omission from an
appraisal roll, the unit's tax lien on the property is extinguishsd and the purchaser ot the property is absolved of liability to the unit for
delinquent taxes, penalties or interest on the property or for taxes based on omitted property. The person who was liable for the tax for the
year the tax rvas imposed or the property was omitted Gmains personally liable ,or the tax and for any penalties or intergst.

A tax certificate issued th.ough fraud of collu3ion is void

This cerlificate does not clear abuse of granted exemptions as defined in Section 11.43 Paragraph('l) of the Texas Proper9 Tax Code.

Signatu

to

lecting Omce

11tO7D023
SMITH TAYLOR
10.00

Page. 1

Effective Datet 1 2131 12023

I
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From: Angelique Jennings
Sent: Wednesday. September 6, 2023 3:50 pM

To: taylorphillips0T@yahoo.com; mela.t.frazier@usps.gov
Subject: New Address lssued

Anqlrt4,lcynntuqo
9- 1-1 Addressing Technician

I www.atcog.org
Main : 1903).8.3.2-.9.535 | Direct: (993) ?5L.9.L12
Ark-Tex Council of Governments
4.E0.8.E liz-a.b.e.th.5. -t. -.r-exa!:ka.na....r.X..7.55Q3

oArk.Tex
Couttd of Goemments

From: Ark-Tex Council of Governments <nor.e.ply@form"r-q-Ip-qr-r-5q.-c9-_rln>

Sent: Wednesday, September 6, 2023 7i31PM
To: Angel i q u e J e n n i n gs <.a je !.n i ngs.@ ?.!9_o. g, 9 f g>

Subject: New 9-1-1 Address Request - County: Titus - lD: 5598342441515801513

External email. Do not click links or open attachments unless verified

- o
-Ark-TexComlPlC,overnmeflts

9-1-1 PROGRAIi



Ark-Tex Council of Governments
9-1-1 Address Request

Su bmission I D: 5598342t141615801613

ATCOG lssued Address: 1365 Coun ad 434Q Qmaha,.r.X 75571

Coordinates
33.12868, -94.82852

Requestor Name: Mrs. Taylor Smith

Organization: JSMTP LLC

Residence Yes

Phone Number: 903-573-4922

Phone Number Type:
Cell/Mobile

Secondary Phone Number: 903-573-4922

Cell/Mobile

tavlorohillios0 TAvahoo.com

County
Titus

Type of Request: New Structure

Property Developer: No

Single Address in
Subdivision:

No

I

Phone Number Type:

Email Address:



Added to ATCOG Map: Yes

Submission Timestamp: 2023-0$06 13:30:44

Ark-Tex Council of Governments
P..o-.B.ex.5997

f e.xart(.ana. IX.7F50.5:5302

Mar,h: +1 99.$-Q3-?:.96.39 9-1-1 Addressing: +1 .qg8:37.+.99?g
Far +1 .993:_83.?.-.Q44.'l-

Copyight @ 2023 tuft-Tex Council of Go,remments, All rights reserved.
This email @ntains data, infomation, and/ot attdchments that may be pivileged and confidential. lf you
have eceivd this email nessage ih eio,, pleae lorward it to : -. - - and then ddele any l@l

and s€r',/et @pies ot this email and its attadlrnents. ATCOG thanks you lor ywr asstsldn@ in the event of
a midiGded ernail message.

Type of Structure:

Road Name: 43,r'0

House - Single Story

Location lnformation (New
Structure):

Property lD-323633
Geo 1100260-00000-00706



J.F'. FONTATNE & ASSOCIATES,INC.
CIONSI'LTING ENGII{EER.S

P.O. Bor 4l&7
PaIestiDG, Ter$ 75E0il

Tclephone (903) 729fi05
Bar (903) 72!7310

September 12,2023

Mr. Aaron Ganq Manager
Tri Special Lltility District
300 West 166
Mt. Plessant Texas 7 545 5 -2425

Re: Two water meters to be instaled at Mr. Smi6's pmperty on CR 4340.

Deer Mr. Gann:

As per your rcques! we have studied the feasibility of fumishing additional meters d
Mr. Smith's property on CR 4340.

The property on CR 43tt0 currently has a 6" distribution line rtmoing through a private
easement on tle same side of rhe road as the Smith property. The area is served by Plant
#12. A short side service meter setting will be required for both meters. The additional
meters will have little to no effect on the system, md the service is recommended.

The total estimated cost to cotrstruct the proposed additions is $5,050.00. This total
includes a $2,350.ffi installarion fee, $100.00 deposit $50.00 inspection, and $25.00
easement fee per meter. The price does not include additional piping for a specific maer
location.

'** Esti[ate is only good for 30 dsys***

Enclosed also is the Engineering Bill for lhis sfidy. If you need additional information
regarding sendce to the proposed meters, please let us know. Thank you!

Yours very truly

Sean Conner - t/oi 1r'Vtvo

fn!*u-t* M/ztJtozs
w

Tri SUD



J.F. FONTAII\-E & ASSOCIATES, rNC.
CONSI,ILTING ENGINEERS

P.O. Box 41E7
Palestine' Teres 75802

Tchphone(903) 72Y6M
Fer (903) 729-7310

Tri-Special Utility Disrict
Cost Estimate of Facilities Required for
Additional Meters for Mr. Smith

The estimat€d cost of senrice to the propefty has beeI calculated as follows:

PROPOSED IMPROVEIvIEi{TS:

There are No hoposed lmprovements Requircd.

MEIER FEES:

2 - 518" x314" Meter @$ 2,s2s.00 Ea =$ 5,0s0.00

TOTALIMPROVEMENTS $5,050.00

ENGINEERING FEES:

Feasibility Study Fee (2-Meters) @ $ 50.00 Ea = $ 100.00

TOTAL ENGIIIEERING TEES $ 1OO.OO

TOTAL PROJECT COST $ 5,150.00



Through Tax Yeat
2023 TAX CERTIFICATE Certificate #

10552
lssued By:
TITUS COUNTY TAX OFFICE
110 S MADISON SUITE A
MOUNT PLEASANT, TX 75455

Owner lD: 561819
COOK JOHN LOWELL
1403 COUNTY ROAD 4340
oMAHA, TX 75571

Property lD:
Legal Acres
Legal Desc:
Situs:
OBA:
Exemptions

Ptlpcrty lnfomafron
323584 Geo lD: 00260-00000-00705
6.0000
HILL. THOMAS ABS 00260 TR 705 6.0 AC
1403 CR 4340

HS

For Entities Value lnformation
NTX Community College
Titus Counly
Trtus County Hospital

lmpmvement HS:
lmprovement NHS:
Land HS:
Land NHS:
Produclivity Market:
Produclivity Use:
Assessed Value

Propety ls receiving Ag Use

0
0

15,300
0

76,500
450

8,920

Amount Duo

10.00

10.00

10.00

Outstanding Litigation Fees
Fee Date

11t07 t2023

Fee De3crlption

TAX CERTIFICATES

Total Fees Due:

May Be b,iect to Court Costs if Suit is Pending

Effective Date: 1210 1 12023 Total Due if paid by: 1213112023

Tax certificate lssued for: Taxes Paid in 2023
Titus County 21.18
Titus County Hospital 10.57
NTX Community College 8.7'l
lf applicable, the abovedescribed property has/is receiving special appraisal based on its use, and additional rollback taxss may become
due based on the provisions ofthe special appraisal (Comptoller Rule 9.3040) or property omitted trom the appraisal roll as dsscribed
under Tax Code Sec6on 25.21 is not included in this cartificate ffax Code Seqtion 31.08(b)1.

Pursuant to Tax Code Section 3'1.08, if a pgrson transfers property accompanied by a tax certilicate that erroneously indicat€s that no
delinquent taxes, ponalties or inte.est are due a taxing unit on the property or that fails to include property because of its omission from an
appraisal .oll, the unit's tar lien on the property is extlnguished and the purchase. of the property is absolved of liability to the unit for
delinquent taxes, penalties or inte.est on the property or for taxes based on omitted property. The person who was liable for the tax for the
year the tax was imposed or the prope.ty was omittgd remains personally liable for the tax and for any penalties or interest.

A tax certificate issued through fraud or collusion is void.

This certificate does not clear abuse of granted exemptions as defined in Section '11.43 Paragraph('l) of the Texas Property Tar code.

!

Signa r ot Collecting Ofiice

Date of lssue:
Requested By
Fee Amounti
Reference #:

11t07 t2023
JSMTP LLC
10.00

Page 1

100.00%

CunenUDellnquent Taxes
This is to certify that, after a carcful check of the tax rccords of this office, the following delinquent taxes, pnalties, inteiest
and any known costs and expenses as provided by Tax Code S33./+8, are due on the described property for the following
taxing unit(s):
Yoar Ertlty Tarable Tax Due DlscJP&l Attornqy Fee Total Dua

Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



R CEIPT 1110712023 01:20PM

Titus County Appraisal District
PO Box 528
Mount Pleasant, TX 75456-0528

PAID BY:

SMITH TAYLOR
PO BOX 843
OMAHA, TX 75571

Receipt Number

562056
Date Posted
Payment Type
Payment Code
Tot l Paid

11n7t2023
P

Full
t3.79

Property lO
323584

Geo
00260-00000-00705

Legal D6cription

Owner Name and Addrgsa
COOK JOHN LOWELL
1403 COUNTY ROAD 4340
oMAHA, TX 7557r

Lagal Ac.es
6.0000

DBA Name

Taxable Value
450

Sbnt #
4468

Void OriginalTax Oiscnts P&l
000

Att Fees
0.00000

HILL, THOMAS AAS 00260 TR 705 6 O AC

Situs
1403 CR 4340 TX

Entity
Chapel Hill ISD

Year
2023

Rate
o uo47 N

Oveiag6 Amount Pd
0.00 3.79

3.79

Balance Due As Of'l'l/07/2023: .00

Tender
Cash

Details Oescription Amount
3.79
3.79

Total Paid
379

Operator Batch
MARY 12606 111t0712O23 W

Page: 1 Receipt issued in Accordance wilh Seclion 31.075 of the Texas Property Tax Code

TAX
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Cookville Volunteer Fire Deportment

PO Box 97

Cookville, TX 75558-0097

The Cookville Volunteer Fire Department is aware of and welcomes the proposed
subdivision of property in the 140O block of CR434O to the community. We will provide fire
protection and first responders for the area where the subdivision is located. It is understood
that the proposed subdivision is merely the division of6 acres into a 5 acre track and a I acre
track with each having only one home site.

3o. 3
Chief Marcus \tr/illiarn s

Cookville VFD

903 573 0960


